

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1396/2023

VINOD KUMAR REDDY I

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.257490/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 14-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)    Mr. S. Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1.    Issue notice, returnable on 10.01.2024.
2.    Tag with W.P.(C) No.864/2022.
3.    Meanwhile, the States of Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Karnataka are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioners for which a valid All India Tourist Bus permit has been granted.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)